
NOTE – At the commencement of the meeting there 
will be a public forum for up to 15 minutes which 
will offer members of the public the opportunity to 
make statements or ask questions. 

County Offices
Newland

Lincoln
LN1 1YL

14 January 2015

Mid-Lincolnshire Local Access Forum Meeting

A meeting of the Mid-Lincolnshire Local Access Forum will be held on Thursday, 22 
January 2015 at 2.00 pm in Wragby Fire Station, Millbrook Lane, Millbrook 
Business Park, Wragby, Lincs LN8 5AB for the transaction of the business set out 
on the attached Agenda. 

Yours sincerely

Tony McArdle
Chief Executive

Membership of the Mid-Lincolnshire Local Access Forum

Chris Padley, (Users of Local Rights of Way) (Chairman)
Councillor Denis Colin Hoyes MBE, (Lincolnshire County Council)
Councillor Daniel McNally, (Lincolnshire County Council)
Iain Colquhoun, (North East Lincolnshire Council)
Sandra Harrison, (Landowners)
Alison Healey, (Landowners)
Ray Shipley, (Landowners)
Dr Chris Allison, (Users of Local Rights of Way)
Sheila Brookes, (Users of Local Rights of Way)
Colin Smith, (Users of Local Rights of Way)
Richard Graham, (Other Interests)
Peter Skipworth, (Other Interests)
1 Vacancy (Users of Local Rights of Way)
2 Vacancies (Land Owners)
3 Vacancies (Other Interests)

Public Document Pack





MID-LINCOLNSHIRE LOCAL ACCESS FORUM AGENDA
 THURSDAY, 22 JANUARY 2015

Item Title Report 
Reference 

1 Apologies for Absence 

2 Minutes of the previous meeting of the Mid Lincolnshire Local 
Access Forum held on 28 October 2014 (Pages 7 

- 12)

3 Actions arising from the last meeting (if not already on the 
agenda) 

3a  Lincolnshire Coastal Country Park - Public Rights of Way 
Survey (minute 21) 

3b  Public access across railway lines (minute 23) 

3c  Lincoln Eastern Bypass (minute 31(a)) 

4 The Role of Public Health 
(Presentation by Phil Garner, Public Health, Lincolnshire County 
Council)

5 Lincolnshire County Council's Budget and its effects on 
Rights of Way 
(Chris Miller, Countryside Access and Definitive Map Manager, will 
give a verbal update of the budget review by the County Council on 
Rights of Way)  

6 Proposals to clear public footpaths if they are blocked 
(Item raised by Pete Skipworth)

7 Problems with Definitive Map Modification Orders 
(Mandy Sims, East Midlands Local Access Forums' Regional Co-
ordinator, has requested that Local Access Forums consider the 
attached draft response to Government and to respond to her with 
our comments by the end of February 2015)

(Pages 
13 - 14)

8 Current state of Permissive Paths 
(Item raised by Pete Skipworth)

9 Footpaths at Haugh 
(Item raised by Pete Skipworth)

10 Cycling Issues 

10a  Department of Transport's Cycling Delivery Plan  
(Roy Denney, Chairman of the Leicestershire Local Access Forum, 
has requested that the attached response from Leicestershire is 
drawn to the attention of LAFs in the East Midlands)

(Pages 15 
- 18)



10b  Behaviour of Cyclists on Footpaths - Role of Local Access 
Forums in Education  
(Roy Denney, Chairman of the Leicestershire Local Access Forum, 
has requested East Midlands' LAFs to consider the role of LAFs in 
providing education to raise the standards of behaviour of cyclists 
using public rights of way. A leaflet produced by Peak National 
Park Authority is attached for information)

(Pages 19 
- 20)

11 North East Lincolnshire Countryside Access and Rights of 
Way Improvement Plan 
(A report by Nicola Hardy, Public Rights of Way Mapping Officer, 
which provides an update of the Plan)

(Pages 
21 - 22)

12 Lincolnshire County Council Countryside Access and Rights 
of Way Improvement Plan - Update 
(A report by Andrew Savage, Senior Countryside Access Officer, 
which provides an update of these two plans)

(Pages 
23 - 52)

13 North East Lincolnshire Progress of Definitive Map 
Modification Orders 
(A report by Nicola Hardy, Public Rights of Way Mapping Officer, 
which provides an update of this area)

(Pages 
53 - 54)

14 Lincolnshire County Council Progress of Definitive Map 
Modification Orders Work from October 2006 - 6th January 
2015 
(A report by Chris Miller, Countryside Access and Definitive Map 
Manager, which provides an update of this area)

(Pages 
55 - 74)

15 North East Lincolnshire Progress of Public Path Orders 
(A report by Nicola Hardy, Public Rights of Way Mapping Officer, 
which provides an update of this area)

(Pages 
75 - 76)

16 Lincolnshire County Council Progress of Public Path Orders 
(A report by Chris Miller, Countryside Access and Definitive Map 
Manager, which provides an update of this area)

(Pages 
77 - 80)

17 Date and time of the next meeting 
(There are normally four meetings arranged in each calendar year. 
The next meeting is due in April 2015)



Democratic Services Officer Contact Details 

Name: Steve Blagg
Direct Dial 01522 553788
E Mail Address steve.blagg@lincolnshire.gov.uk

Please Note: for more information about any of the following please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting

 Business of the meeting
 Any special arrangements
 Copies of reports

Contact details set out above.

All papers for council meetings are available on: 
www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords

http://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords


This page is intentionally left blank



MID-LINCOLNSHIRE LOCAL ACCESS 
FORUM

28 OCTOBER 2014

PRESENT:  CHRIS PADLEY (CHAIRMAN)

Representing Lincolnshire County Council: Councillors D C Hoyes MBE and 
D McNally

Representing North East Lincolnshire Council: Councillor Iain Colquhoun

Representing Independent Members: Dr Chris Allison, Ray Shipley, Sheila Brookes, 
Colin Smith and Richard Graham

Officers: Steve Blagg (Democratic Services Officer), Nicola Hardy (Pubic Rights of 
Way Mapping Officer) and Andrew Savage (Senior Countryside Access Officer)

17    ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRMAN

RESOLVED

That Dr Chris Allison be elected Vice-Chairman of the Forum.

18    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Sandra Harrison, Alison Healey and Pete 
Skipworth.

19    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

No declarations of interest were declared at this stage of the meeting.

20    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF THE MID LINCOLNSHIRE 
LOCAL ACCESS FORUM HELD ON 22 JULY 2014

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Forum held on 22 July 2014, be 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

21    LINCOLNSHIRE COASTAL COUNTRY PARK - PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY 
SURVEY

Following a request from the Forum officers stated that they would ask the 
Lincolnshire Coastal Country Park Team to see if the minutes of the Task Group set 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



MID-LINCOLNSHIRE LOCAL ACCESS FORUM
28 OCTOBER 2014

up to examine access to the Park could be made available on the County Council's 
website.

22    FINANCING OF PERMISSIVE FOOTPATHS

Following an enquiry made by a member of the public at the previous meeting of the 
Forum, officers stated that while each request to maintain a Permissive Footpath was 
considered on its merits there was no funding available to support the High Level 
Stewardship Schemes. 

Officers stated that the South Lincolnshire Local Access Forum had set up a Sub 
Group to investigate High Level Stewardship schemes and Parish Councils had been 
approached to support the schemes. Where it was shown that a footpath had strong 
public support and participation, e.g. the Viking Way, then it was more likely to 
receive funding.  While local authorities had limited resources funding by other 
agencies was an option. NOTED 

23    PUBLIC ACCESS ACROSS RAILWAY LINES

The Chairman stated that following a strong public reaction a Public Inquiry had been 
arranged in connection with the proposed diversion of a footpath which crossed 
Ballast Hole in Lincoln. The Chairman stated that nationally Network Rail had a 
programme of diverting public footpaths which crossed railway lines. 

The Chairman stated that subject to any comments from the Forum he was prepared 
to represent the Forum at the Inquiry. At a recent meeting of the East Midlands Local 
Access Forum Chairmen Natural England had stated that there was nothing to 
prevent a Local Access Forum giving independent advice to the Inquiry.

Comments by the Forum included:-

1. The erection of an all user footbridge, including provision for disabled people, to 
overcome the problem of access had been rejected because of insufficient room.
2. The County Council had submitted a statement of case to the Inquiry.
3. The County Council's Planning and Regulation Committee had visited the site 
three years ago and it was clear at that visit that while the sight lines were clear in 
each direction at the crossing foggy conditions might cause problems.
4. Telephone lines existed in the vicinity of the crossing and one of these lines could 
be diverted to provide a telephone to enable the public to check on train movements 
in inclement weather.
5. Network Rail was submitting evidence to the Inquiry.
6. The provision of a new footbridge at the crossing would also require wheel chair 
access.

The Forum noted that Council officers had attended a national meeting with Network 
Rail when Rights of Ways crossing railway lines had been discussed.

Page 8



MID-LINCOLNSHIRE LOCAL ACCESS FORUM
28 OCTOBER 2014

RESOLVED

That the Chairman represent the Forum at the Public Inquiry to examine the Right of 
Way at Ballast Hole, Lincoln and that the Forum receive a report from the Chairman 
at a future meeting. 

24    NORTH EAST LINCOLNSHIRE COUNTRYSIDE ACCESS AND RIGHTS 
OF WAY IMPROVEMENT PLAN

The Forum received a progress report from North East Lincolnshire Council in 
connection with their Right of Way Improvement Plan. 

Officers stated that the Inspector's decision not to confirm the diversion order of FP72 
was disappointing but that the Council was trying to find a solution to the problem 
which involved trying to overcome var
[...]
ted.

26    NORTH EAST LINCOLNSHIRE PROGRESS OF DEFINITIVE MAP 
MODIFICATION ORDERS

The Forum received a progress report in connection with North East Lincolnshire 
Council's Definitive Map Modification Orders. Officers stated that developers were 
receptive to the proposed modifications; that a number of recreation routes were 
being created; that in connection with DMMO 6 (New Clee Sidings (Fuller Street 
Bridge to Salvesen Road, Cleethorpes) legal advice was awaited before any action 
was taken on this high profile case and that in connection with DMMO 9 (Ferriby 
Lane to Bradley, Grimsby) there was a lot of development going on in this area and 
the necessary paperwork was being prepared to get this resolved. 

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

27    LINCOLNSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL PROGRESS OF DEFINITIVE MAP 
MODIFICATION ORDERS WORK FROM OCTOBER 2006 - 20TH JUNE 
2014

The Forum received a progress report in connection with Lincolnshire County 
Council's Definitive Map Modification Orders for the period from October 2006 to 
September 2014 and the current caseloads.

The Chairman stated that he had been informed by the Chairman of South 
Willingham Parish Council that the County Council did not propose to support the 
Definitive Map Modification Orders in their area because they believed the evidence 
was not strong enough and the Parish Council had enquired what further action they 
could take to resolve this situation. He stated that this matter had been considered by 
the Forum earlier in the year and officers had agreed to speak to South Willingham 
about one of the cases which had most issues and to send the other cases which 
had no issues to the Secretary of State. The Chairman stated that he was concerned 
that the Council was making Orders and then withdrawing its support.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

28    NORTH EAST LINCOLNSHIRE PROGRESS OF PUBLIC PATH ORDERS

The Forum received a progress report from North East Lincolnshire Council in 
connection with Public Path Orders.

In response to an enquiry from the Forum in connection with PPO16 (Humberston 
FP52) officers stated that a diversion of the route had been suggested and that the 

Page 10



MID-LINCOLNSHIRE LOCAL ACCESS FORUM
28 OCTOBER 2014

original footpath was on the Definitive Map. The Forum noted that if a footpath was 
not shown on the Definitive Map then the Inspector could say that there was little 
evidence that the footpath existed. 

RESOLVED

That the report be noted. 

29    LINCOLNSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL PROGRESS OF PUBLIC PATH 
ORDERS

The Forum received a progress report from Lincolnshire County Council in 
connection with Public Path Orders.

Comments by the Forum included:-

1. The resources available for the diversion of footpaths.
2. The Council's ROWIP2 should be less aspirational and more practical in its 
approach, i.e. contain projects ready for start if funding should suddenly become 
available. 

Officers stated that the Council, due to limited resources, was only able to respond to 
requests for footpath diversions if the footpath was of national importance and well 
used, e.g. the Viking Way.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

30    DATE AND TIME OF THE NEXT MEETING

2.00pm on Thursday 22 January 2015 at Wragby Fire Station

31    URGENT ITEMS

Following consultations the Chairman agreed to consider the following items which 
had come to notice since the agenda had been issued.

(a) Lincoln Eastern Bypass

The Chairman stated that since the Public Inquiry earlier this year in connection with 
the Lincoln Eastern Bypass, the County Council, following concerns expressed by the 
Inspector, had now approved plans to re-locate the Non-Motorised User bridge over 
Hawthorn Road, Lincoln. NOTED.

(b) Central Lincolnshire Local Plan

Officers informed the Forum about the preparation of the Central Lincolnshire Local 
Plan (District Council areas of West Lindsey, North Kesteven and the City of Lincoln). 

Page 11



MID-LINCOLNSHIRE LOCAL ACCESS FORUM
28 OCTOBER 2014

The first draft of the Plan had been prepared and was out for consultation. The 
second draft of the Plan would come out for consultation in 2015 and it was important 
that the Forum responded as appropriate as housing development was expected on 
a large scale. NOTED.

(c) East Midlands Local Access Forums – Meeting of Chairmen

The Chairman stated that at the recent meeting of the East Midlands Local Access 
Forums Chairmen's meeting consideration had been given to Local Nature 
Partnerships and Local Enterprise Partnerships and how the Local Access Forums 
could have input and influence these two bodies. NOTED.

(d) County Council Budget

Officers informed the Forum that the County Council was in the process of preparing 
its four year budget for 2015-2019 which would be finalised at the full Council on 20 
February 2015. Details of the outcome of the budget review on Rights of Way would 
be reported to the next meeting of the Forum. NOTED.

The meeting closed at 3.25 pm

Page 12



Problems with the Definitive Map Modification Order Process

Derby and Derbyshire Local Access Forum (DADLAF) has been concerned 
for several years about the procedures for processing DMMOs, and the length 
of time taken to resolve many cases. The following paper has been discussed 
at the East Midlands Regional Chairs’ meeting in October 2014, and 
recommended to be circulated nationally in order to ascertain whether 
authorities have different procedures and what the most effective processing 
procedure may be.
 
It is recognized that the processing of Definitive Map Modification Order 
(DMMO) applications is a defined legal procedure which must be carried out 
in the manner specified.
However, it is clear that many councils have an increasingly large backlog of 
these applications. The Ramblers recent publication “Paths in Crisis” includes 
lists of councils with the highest numbers of outstanding applications, the 
extreme example being Som
[...]
e
Gardens residents objected due to length of alternative route. Have written to certain
providers of evidence forms to arrange meeting to take witness statements. No
responses received.

DMMO 8 Grimsby
Macaulay Lane to
Newhaven Terrace

Claimed
Footpath 17/04/2008

Development of the Country Park has almost completed, which includes the provision
of a footpath along claimed line. Legal dedication of the path will be arranged in due
course to legalise path as Public Footpath which will resolve claim.

DMMO 9 Grimsby Ferriby Lane to Bradley 
Claimed
Bridleway 17/05/2008

Discussions have commenced with landowners and developers to arrange Dedication
agreements to legalise the claimed route, which has been accepted by and provided
for by them on the ground during the ongoing Scartho Top development.

P
age 53

A
genda Item

 13



T
his page is intentionally left blank



  
Open Report on behalf of Richard Wills - Executive Director for Environment 

& Economy

Report to: South Lincs/Mid Lincs Local Access Forums
Date: 14 January/22 January 2015

Subject: Progress of Orders Work from October 2006 – 6th 
January 2015

Decision Reference:  Key decision? No 
Summary: 

A report on the progress of Definitive Map Modification Order work since the 
inception of the current prioritisation policy (October 2006 – 6th January 2015) 
and current caseloads 

Recommendation(s):
That the report is noted

1. Background

As Surveying Authority the County Council has a statutory duty to keep under 
continuous review the Definitive Rights of Way Map and Statement for Lincolnshire 
and to make orders to take account of events requiring the map to be modified. 
This is carried out by the processing of Definitive Map Modification Orders 
(DMMOs) which are either applied for by the public or initiated by the Authority on 
the discovery of evidence.

Highways & Traffic Guidance Note HAT33/3/11 sets out that such cases will be 
dealt with in order of receipt/initiation unless one or more of
[...]
ders to be made

c) The County Council have determined to take no further action on 1 further 
cases since 1st April 2013

Holbeach Creation of a Public Footpath

d) 1 case await determination by the Secretary of State

Lincoln Special Diversion Order (Rail Crossing) of 
PF 41

e)  

2013-14 2014-15
Orders confirmed & Legal Event Modification Orders completed 3 2
Orders confirmed awaiting Legal Event Modification Orders 0 0
Orders not confirmed 0 0
Cases awaiting determination by the Secretary of State - 1
Cases abandoned 1 1

f) Synopsis.

The County Council is currently progressing public path orders across three 
different areas

 Applications from members of the public where public benefit in the proposal 
can be demonstrated in line with Council’s Rights of Way Improvement Plan.

 Cases that form part of wider green infrastructure schemes (Coastal Country 
Park, Witham Valley Country Park etc.)

Page 78



 Cases forming part of wider Council strategies (Road / Rail Partnerships, 
Environmental strategies)

3. Consultation

a)  Has Local Member Been Consulted?
n/a

b)  Has Executive Councillor Been Consulted? 
n/a

c)  Scrutiny Comments
n/a 

d)  Policy Proofing Actions Required
n/a

6. Background Papers

No background papers within Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
were used in the preparation of this report.

This report was written by Chris Miller, who can be contacted on 01522 782070 or 
countryside_access@lincolnshire.gov.uk.

Page 79



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting of the Mid Lincolnshire Local Access Forum held on 28 October 2014
	7 Problems with Definitive Map Modification Orders
	10a Department of Transport's Cycling Delivery Plan
	10b Behaviour of Cyclists on Footpaths - Role of Local Access Forums in Education
	11 North East Lincolnshire Countryside Access and Rights of Way Improvement Plan
	12 Lincolnshire County Council Countryside Access and Rights of Way Improvement Plan - Update
	13 North East Lincolnshire Progress of Definitive Map Modification Orders
	14 Lincolnshire County Council Progress of Definitive Map Modification Orders Work from October 2006 - 6th January 2015
	15 North East Lincolnshire Progress of Public Path Orders
	16 Lincolnshire County Council Progress of Public Path Orders



Minutes of the meeting


1

MID-LINCOLNSHIRE LOCAL ACCESS 
FORUM

22 JANUARY 2015

PRESENT:   

Representing Lincolnshire County Council: Councillors D C Hoyes MBE and 
D McNally

Representing North East Lincolnshire Council: Councillor Iain Colquhoun

Representing Independent Members: Sheila Brookes, Colin Smith, Richard Graham 
and Peter Skipworth

Officers: Steve Blagg (Democratic Services Officer), Christopher Marsh (Senior 
Highways Officer (Countryside)), Chris Miller (Countryside Access Manager) and 
Andrew Savage (Senior Countryside Access Officer)

32    ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN

In the absence of the Chairman and Vice Chairman, it was moved, seconded and 

RESOLVED

That Richard Graham be elected Chairman for this meeting only.

33    QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

The Forum's attention was drawn to the publication of a book called "Lost Ways". 
Officers stated that the South Lincolnshire Local Access Forum had established a 
working group to examine lost ways in the county using guidelines detailed in the 
book. In due course, the outcome of the work of the working group would be reported 
to this Forum.

34    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Nicola Hardy, Sandra Harrison, Alison 
Healey and Ray Shipley.

35    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF THE MID LINCOLNSHIRE 
LOCAL ACCESS FORUM HELD ON 28 OCTOBER 2014

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Mid Lincolnshire Local Access Forum 
held on 28 October 2014, be agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman 



2
MID-LINCOLNSHIRE LOCAL ACCESS FORUM
22 JANUARY 2015

subject to the replacement of the words "was of national importance and well used, 
e.g. the Viking Way" by the words," by the words "could demonstrate significant 
public benefit", in paragraph four of minute 29.

36    ACTIONS ARISING FROM THE LAST MEETING (IF NOT ALREADY ON 
THE AGENDA)

36a Lincolnshire Coastal Country Park - Public Rights of Way Survey 
(minute 21) 

Richard Graham stated that the minutes of the Task Group set up to investigate 
access to the Coastal Country Park would not be on the County Council's website as 
this meeting was not attended by the public and was equivalent to a sub-group. 
However, he stated that it was anticipated minutes of the Lincolnshire Coastal 
Country Park Board, who had overall responsibility would be provided to the public 
on the County Council's website.

Officers informed the Forum that the minutes of meetings of the Task Group would 
be made available for viewing on the County Council's website.

36b Public access across railway lines (minute 23)
 

Officers informed the Forum that the Public Inquiry in connection with the proposed 
diversion of the footpath at Ballast Hole, Lincoln was due to be held next month. It 
was noted that the Chairman of the Forum would be representing the Forum and 
Lincolnshire Fieldpaths Association at the Inquiry. The Forum noted that if the 
proposal by Network Rail to close the access was refused by the Planning Inspector 
then Network Rail would be required to manage the existing footpath arrangement.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

36c Lincoln Eastern Bypass (minute 31(a))
 

Officers informed the Forum that over 500 objections had been received and 50 
letters of support following proposals by the County Council to install a Non- 
Motorised Users Bridge across Hawthorne Road, Lincoln, as part of the Lincoln 
Eastern By-Pass. As a result, the Department for Transport had indicated that a 
Public Inquiry was required, the date and venue yet to be arranged.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

37    THE ROLE OF PUBLIC HEALTH

Phil Garner from the County Council's Public Health Department gave a brief 
description of the role and function of public health which, until quite recently, had 



3
MID-LINCOLNSHIRE LOCAL ACCESS FORUM

22 JANUARY 2015

been the responsibility of the NHS, until its transfer to upper tier Councils. He 
emphasised the need for Local Access Forums to help in the dissemination of 
information on the importance of exercise for wellbeing and public health. 

Phil Garner outlined the contacts with Local Access Forums, local authorities, 
SUSTRANS (cycling) and described the financial assistance provided for projects 
including walking and access. He added that the County Council had to find £90m of 
savings over the next four years and resources would not be readily available for 
projects as had been the case in the past.

RESOLVED

That Phil Garner be thanked for his presentation and that the report be noted.

38    LINCOLNSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL'S BUDGET AND ITS EFFECTS ON 
RIGHTS OF WAY

Officers informed the Forum that the County Council was required to make savings of 
£90m over the next four years. The Council's Executive was due to consider the 
budget on 3 February 2015 and make its recommendations to the full Council on 20 
February 2015. The income available for Public Rights of Way was expected to 
reduce and while the expected cuts to the service would not be as severe as those 
which had taken place in 2010, changes to the level of service were anticipated. 
Officers stated that Public Rights of Way had changed from management by 
Highways to Environmental Services. The new line manager for the service was 
Sean Kent, Group Manager, Environmental Services.

In response to comments made by the Forum, officers stated that while the 
responsibility for Byways remained with Public Rights of Way further discussion 
about the responsibility for Green Lanes was required with highways.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

39    PROPOSALS TO CLEAR PUBLIC FOOTPATHS IF THEY ARE BLOCKED

Considered at minute 45.

40    PROBLEMS WITH DEFINITIVE MAP MODIFICATION ORDERS

The Forum was requested to respond to a draft response prepared by Mandy Sims, 
East Midlands Local Access Forums' Regional Co-ordinator, in connection with 
problems with the Definitive Map Modification Order process.

Officers explained the County Council's statutory duty to keep under constant review 
the Definitive Rights of Way Map and Statement for Lincolnshire and to make orders 
to take account of events requiring the map to be modified. There were currently over 
150 outstanding cases. Cases were added to the list and each case considered in 



4
MID-LINCOLNSHIRE LOCAL ACCESS FORUM
22 JANUARY 2015

date order. However, the Council did have a Committee called the Definitive Map and 
Statement of Public Rights of Way Sub-Committee which heard appeals requesting 
that case should be moved further up the list of outstanding cases.

Officers in response to a comment made by the Forum stated that regardless of 
whether the original applicant or their successor in title wished to pursue their 
application, the County Council had a duty to review any evidence they had received 
and act upon it accordingly. Officers also added that information about Public Rights 
of Way on Ordnance Survey maps originated from Definitive Map and Statement of 
Public Rights of Way maps.

RESOLVED

That Mandy Sims be informed about the County Council's process for considering 
modifications to the Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of Way. 

41    CURRENT STATE OF PERMISSIVE PATHS

Pete Skipworth enquired whether some Permissive footpaths were closing because 
farmers were not getting paid to keep them open.

Officers stated that some Permissive footpaths were being closed because 
landowners were not getting paid for Higher Level Access and the County Council 
had, where possible, worked with landowners to keep accesses open.

Officers stated that farmers would have received payment to install bridges and gates 
on footpaths. Further closures of Permissive footpaths were expected and added that 
with being permissive footpaths and not on the Definitive Map and Statement of 
Public Rights of Way the County Council did not have the resources to keep them 
open. Officers stated that the best opportunity was to demonstrate to the landowner 
the benefits of keeping an access open.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

42    FOOTPATHS AT HAUGH

(Note: Minutes 42 and 45 considered together) 

Pete Skipworth stated that approximately twelve years ago footpath signs existed 
showing access to Haugh but now they did not exist. He stated that there was a 
historic church at Haugh which had been a popular destination for walkers since 
1908. He requested that the landowner should ensure that the footpaths to Haugh 
were opened for public access. He added that while he was aware that the footpaths 
were not high priority he believed the footpaths should be kept opened.

Officers agreed to examine the access issues in Haugh and to involve a site visit with 
Skegness Ramblers and Pete Skipworth being invited to attend.



5
MID-LINCOLNSHIRE LOCAL ACCESS FORUM

22 JANUARY 2015

RESOLVED

That officers, Skegness Ramblers and Pete Skipworth visit the site to examine the 
access issues in Haugh and the Forum be updated at its next meeting.

43    CYCLING ISSUES

43a Department of Transport's Cycling Delivery Plan 

The Forum was requested to consider a response prepared by Roy Denney, 
Chairman of Leicestershire's Local Access Forum, in connection with the consultation 
on the Department for Transport's Cycling Delivery Plan.

The Forum supported Roy Denney's response and noted that Lincolnshire County 
Council's Highway's would also be responding to the Plan.

RESOLVED

That the response of Roy Denney, Chairman of Leicestershire's Local Access Forum, 
to the consultation on the Department for Transport's Cycling Delivery Plan, be 
supported.

43b Behaviour of Cyclists on Footpaths - Role of Local Access Forums in 
Education

 
The Forum was asked to respond to a request from Roy Denney, Chairman of 
Leicestershire's Local Access Forum, to consider the role of Local Access Forums in 
providing education to raise standards of behaviour of cyclists using public rights of 
way. A leaflet produced by the Peak National Park Authority had also been circulated 
with the agenda.

The Forum stated that they had little power to provide education to raise standards of 
behaviour of cyclists except to advise the local authority of their concerns. However, 
they accepted that this was a problem in many areas of Lincolnshire. In terms of 
practical advice it was suggested that perhaps walkers should try and speak to 
cyclists especially if cyclists did not give advanced warning of their presence. A 
simple shout of "bike" was suggested.

RESOLVED

That the local authorities be advised of the Forum's views about the problem of 
cyclists on footpaths and that, in the meantime, Forum members should advise their 
members for walkers to speak to cyclists who did not give advanced warning of their 
presence.



6
MID-LINCOLNSHIRE LOCAL ACCESS FORUM
22 JANUARY 2015

44    NORTH EAST LINCOLNSHIRE COUNTRYSIDE ACCESS AND RIGHTS 
OF WAY IMPROVEMENT PLAN

The Forum received a report from North East Lincolnshire Council in connection with 
the latest situation of their Rights of Way Improvement Plan. Councillor I Colquhoun 
stated that the Secretary of State had agreed with the Council's decision to divert 
Bridleway 91 Ashby Cum Fenby due to the deterioration of the embankment on the 
footpath at its exist with Barton Street.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted. 

45    LINCOLNSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL COUNTRYSIDE ACCESS AND 
RIGHTS OF WAY IMPROVEMENT PLAN - UPDATE

The Forum received a report from Lincolnshire County Council in connection with the 
latest situation of its Countryside Access and Rights of Way Improvement Plan 
(ROWIP). Officers stated that with regard to ROWIP 1 all monies had been spent and 
the completion of accesses in the Coastal Country Park was awaited.

Officers stated that with regard to ROWIP 2 there had been no change since the last 
meeting of the Forum as Public Rights of Way was awaiting the outcome of changes 
to its management structure following the budget. Officers stated that while they 
expected a budget for Rights of Way in the future the outcome of ROWIP2 would be 
considered in the Summer 2015 following the management re-structuring.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

46    NORTH EAST LINCOLNSHIRE PROGRESS OF DEFINITIVE MAP 
MODIFICATION ORDERS

The Forum received a progress report from North East Lincolnshire Council in 
connection with their Definitive Map Modification Orders.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

47    LINCOLNSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL PROGRESS OF DEFINITIVE MAP 
MODIFICATION ORDERS WORK FROM OCTOBER 2006 - 6TH JANUARY 
2015

The Forum received a progress report from Lincolnshire County Council in 
connection with their Definitive Map Modification Orders.



7
MID-LINCOLNSHIRE LOCAL ACCESS FORUM

22 JANUARY 2015

Officers' comments included that a number of cases were close to completion, North 
Willingham was about to be submitted to the Planning Inspectorate, a Public 
Bridleway had been confirmed in connection with Saltfleetby and Skidbrook following 
the Public Inquiry and new applications received would have to be prioritised.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

48    NORTH EAST LINCOLNSHIRE PROGRESS OF PUBLIC PATH ORDERS

The Forum received a progress report from North East Lincolnshire Council in 
connection with their Public Path Orders.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

49    LINCOLNSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL PROGRESS OF PUBLIC PATH 
ORDERS

The Forum received a progress report from Lincolnshire County Council in 
connection with their Public Path Orders.

Officers' comments included welcoming Network Rail's construction of a new 
underpass on the footpath at Heighington with a new diversion being implemented, 
explained the on-going situation with the footpath at Ballast Hole, Lincoln, the on-
going situation in connection with Seabank, Donna Nook and the Environment 
Agency's involvement and the diversion of a footpath at Tallington and the on-going 
discussions with Network Rail about the diversion.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

50    DATE AND TIME OF THE NEXT MEETING

2pm on 28 April 2015 at the Festival Hall, Market Rasen.

The meeting closed at 4.00 pm


